focuses on describing the nature of a demographic segment, without focusing on “why” a 

particular phenomenon occurs   

3.3    Population of the Study   

The population of this study comprises of the entire staff of Nigeria brewery staff strength 

of seven hundred and forty five (745).  

3.4    Sample Size and Sampling Techniques 

The sample size for this research work is determined using the Morgan’s formula. The 

Morgan’s formula is as given below:  

Where:  

S = required sample size  

X
2 

= the table value of chi-square for 1 degree of freedom at the desired confidence level

[...]

CHAPTER FOUR 

DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS 

4.0 Introduction 

This chapter focused on the presentation, analysis and interpretation of data generated 

through questionnaire.  

4.1       Classification of Respondents Bio Data  

A total of two hundred and fifty-four (254) questionnaires were distributed to the staff in 

the Marketing, Distribution and finance department of Nigeria Brewery. for the study. 

Out of the two hundred and fifty-four questionnaires administered, only one hundred and 

forty (140) questionnaires were retrieved and found useful for this study.